
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Brent Cross 
01275 888 078 
brent.cross@n-somerset.gov.uk 
15 February 2023  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 23 February 
2023, 10.00 am – New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as 
indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Timothy Snaden (Chairman), Sandra Hearne (Vice-Chairman), John Cato, Wendy 
Griggs, Ann Harley, Karin Haverson, Ruth Jacobs, Huw James, Richard Tucker, 
Richard Westwood and Roz Willis. 
 
Co-opted member: 
 
Georgie Bigg 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken. Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, 
by noon on the day before. 
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. If the Member 
leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should ensure that the 
Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit from the 
meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 3 November 2022 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021 - 2022  
(Pages 9 - 36) 
 
Report of the Director, Adult Social Services. 
  

7.   Housing Stock Condition Report 2023  (Pages 37 - 84) 
 
Report of the Private Sector Housing Service Leader. 
  

8.   Service Development - Reablement and TEC and Falls Pilot Update  (Pages 
85 - 92) 
 
Report of the Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing 
Solutions. 
  

9.   Asylum Seeker Programme  (Pages 93 - 104) 
 
Report of the Director, Adult Social Services. 
  

Page 2



 

 

10.   Adult Social Care Discharge Fund  (Pages 105 - 110) 
 
Report of Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions.  
  

11.   Adult Social Care Finance Update  (Pages 111 - 122) 
 
Report of the Principal Accountant (Adults). 
  

12.   ASH Panel Work Plan February 2023  (Pages 123 - 128) 
 
Report of the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider 
a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt inf
[...]

Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Brent Cross,   ASH minutes 031122 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 3 November 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.07 am Meeting Concluded: 11.37 am 
 
Councillors: 
 
Sandra Hearne (Vice-chairman) 
  
John Cato 
Wendy Griggs 
Karin Haverson 
Richard Tucker 
Roz Willis 
 
Also in attendance: Georgie Bigg, co-opted member; Cllr Mike Bell. 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Mark Crosby and Ann Harley. 
 
Absent: Councillors Tim Snaden, Huw James, Ruth Jacobs and Richard Westwood. 
 
Officers in attendance:  Gerald Hunt, Michael Hennessey, Abby Murphy, Kaycee 
McMahon (Adult Social Services); Philippa Penney, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). 
 
  
ASH 
13 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9) 
 
None. 
  

ASH 
14 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
 None. 
  

ASH 
15 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 7 July 2022 – to approve as a correct record. 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 7 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

Brent Cross,   ASH minutes 031122 
 

ASH 
16 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
 

  
Change to agenda order – agenda item 6 moved to after agenda item 8. 
  

ASH 
17 

Amendments to Homechoice allocation policy (Agenda item 7) 
 
The HomeChoice Team Manager presented the report, which updated the policy 
to reflect changes in legislation, the change to the IT system and changes to 
wording for clarification since the previous revisions to the policy were published in 
2020.  
 
In discussion, the following topics were raised by Members: the changes to the 
wording of the Emergency Priority Band; housing priority for care leavers; whether 
the policy on perpetrators of domestic abuse was sufficiently robust to ensure that 
false allegations of domestic abuse did not exclude individuals from joining the 
Housing Register; whether signposting, or a journey map for individuals trying to 
navigate the system over and above the resources on the website was needed; 
that housing supply was very limited, and that demand was high; that the loss of 
the front-of-house ability to deal with those needing help with housing was an 
issue; and that Key Steps was a charity that worked with individuals who were not 
eligible to join the North Somerset Housing Register. 
 
Concluded: that  
(i) the report be received and that Members’ comments be forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and that 
(ii) an informal briefing on housing supply and demand be offered to Members. 
  

ASH 
18 

Cap on Care Costs (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Care Cap Implementation Programme Manager presented the report updating 
the Panel on progress of preparations for the Care Reforms and cap on care costs 
to be introduced in October 2023.  
 
The Care Cap would be set at £86,000, and the increase in the number of 
assessments this required would have knock-on effects for adult social care. 
There were six Local Authorities designated as Trailblazers, who would trial Care 
Reform work early and provide information about best practice. North Somerset’s 
progress against this advice was ranked. The financial, staffing, funding, and 
awareness-raising implications were also discussed. 
 
The Cap would apply to all care for an individual, whether across multiple facilities 
or domiciliary care. In general, care home fees across North Somerset were lower 
than in neighbouring authorities, but domiciliary care costs were higher. 
 
Concluded:  that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
 
  

Page 6



 

3 
 

Brent Cross,   ASH minutes 031122 
 

ASH 
19 

Carers Inquiry Day Action Plan update (Agenda item 6) 
 
Members discussed the item in detail and agreed that there was an urgent need 
for the Council to appoint a Carers Champion and for there to be a designated 
liaison officer to assist with that role. 
 
The Executive Member joined the discussion, endorsing the recommendations in 
the Carers Inquiry Day report and providing Members with an update on the work 
towards fulfilling them. 
 
It was agreed that a member of the ASH Panel be nominated as the Carers 
Champion for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year, and that this matter 
would be brought to the November Council meeting by the Executive Member. 
 
Members nominated and elected Cllr Sandra Hearne for this role. 

 
Concluded: that  
(i) the Executive Member agreed to call for the appointment of a Carers Champion 

at the November Council meeting; and that 
(ii) Councillor Sandra Hearne be the Panel’s nomination for the role of Carers 

Champion for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year; and that  
(iii) the Executive Member return for a six-month update of progress against the 

recommendations in the Carers Inquiry Day report. 
  

ASH 
20 

The Panel's Work Plan (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited discussion with 
Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any actions from 
the meeting.  
  
Concluded: that the work plan be updated. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

2021-2022 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

Message from the Independent Chair 

This will be my final annual report for the North Somerset Safeguarding Adults 

Board- SAB, which I have had the pleasure to be the independent chair for the 

past 6 years. In that time, there have been many challenges, but none so great 

as all partners have experienced during the pandemic. 

Pressures on services have been immense but, despite these, safeguarding 

vulnerable adults in our communities, has continued to be 
[...]
f 
asset recovery legislation. 

Using the principles of Prepare, Prevent, Protect, and Pursue, we will: 

Support local partners to develop an effective strategic response to adult 

exploitation and threats from outside the home. Raise awareness and 

identification of exploitation. 

To develop a framework to ensure that all agencies in North Somerset 

work together as partners to prevent individuals becoming victims or 

perpetrators of exploitation. 

Provide support to those at risk of, or subject of exploitation. 

Agree and pursue a joint approach to how partners work together to 

identify, investigate, and prosecute individuals and groups engaged in 

exploitative criminal activity. 

 

 By implementing the North Somerset Domestic 
Abuse Strategy there will be: 

• Community and professional understanding 
of what domestic abuse is, the dynamics 
involved and know how to appropriately 
respond. 

• Increased reporting of abuse crimes to police 
and reducing repeated incidents. 

• Evidence that domestic abuse training is 
available to all relevant practitioners, 
organisations and businesses. 

• Equal access to services for survivors, which 
appropriately meet their needs across all 
levels of risk. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 23 February 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Housing Stock Condition Report 2023  
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Howard Evans 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Reason: No expenditure or significant in terms of receiving the report.  
 
Recommendations 

1. The panel note the key findings from the stock condition report contained in the presentation 
received from the Building Research Establishment  

 
1. Summary of Report 
 
North Somerset commissioned the Building Research Establishment (BRE) to undertake a series of 
modelling exercises on their housing stock which required BRE
[...]
s long possible.  
 
Equally, the Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire (BNSSG) Integrated Care 
System (ICS) has an ambitious digital and information sharing programme of which we are 
part. The use of technology and digital solutions is essential to transformation and ensuring 
sustainable, patient-centric, integrated services.  
 
In line with the ICS Design Framework BNSSG ICS seeks to: 
 

• improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 
• tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience, and access 
• enhance productivity and value for money. 

 
Our leadership on TEC within the system is recognised by our contribution to this work via 
the Digital Board and Digital Population workstreams, as well as the national awards and 
close working with NHS Transformation team. We also chair the regional ADASS TEC 
support group where this social care voice in an area dominated by the voices of the acutes 
is heartening.  
 
The Adult Social Care Reform white paper – People at The Heart of Care, published in 
November 2021 sets out a shared vision for adult social care which puts people and 
families at its heart, TEC is a key element in this reform and we have been pioneering all 
three priority areas: 
 

• to ensure that all care providers have access to the necessary infrastructure that 
they need to enable digital care including access to high-speed connectivity and 
devices 

• fall prevention technologies, such as acoustic monitoring, that can reduce frequency 
and severity cutting hospital admissions, length of stay in hospital and the need for 
long term care 

• digital social care records that ensure data is captured at the point of care, provides 
access to appropriate NHS data and supports transfer of data between care settings, 
resulting in less repetition of information that can lead to errors and improving 
productivity. 

 
 
TEC achievements 
 
We have a proven track record of leading digital and innovative programmes to improve the 
hea
[...]
rant is to have an 
immediate impact on discharge performance, as BNSSG has received sizable 
funding, in part because of its current performance difficulties. The grant is 
therefore short term in nature and will need to be expedited with a focus on 
immediate impact, which negates at this stage the opportunity to plan the 
funding or focus on longer term performance.  

As indicated above the funds will be subject to extensive monitoring and 
government scrutiny. Plans were submitted for vetting rapidly before 
Christmas – North Somerset/BNSSG plans have been approved and the plans 
are subject to extensive financial and activity monitoring, with detailed returns 
required on a weekly basis.  

Whilst the proportion of funding is split, in practise a majority of the project 
activity is led via NSC commissioned resources which has put additional 
pressure given the already heightened level of system wide activity.  
Monitoring is focused on shifting the dial on the following outcomes: 

 

• The number of care packages purchased for care homes, domiciliary 
care and intermediate care (to be collected via a new template); 

• The number of people discharged to their usual place of residence 
(existing BCF metric); 

• The absolute number of people ‘not meeting criteria to reside’ (and who 
have not been discharged); 

• The number of ‘Bed days lost’ to delayed discharge by trust (from the 
weekly acute sitrep); and 

• The proportion (%) of the bed base occupied by patients who do not 
meet the criteria to reside, by trust. 

• BNSSG will also submit number of NCTR in the community  
 
Appendix One outlines the projects submitted for approval in December, 
which were signed off via delegated authority by Cllr Bell, as Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, which together with the ICB Board is the 

Page 106



accountable body for this and all BCF delivery. Inevitably given the 
speed of delivery and short timescale, resources will be subject to 
regular review 
[...]
Any barriers/challenges you have faced in spending the ASC DF

ii) Level of confidence in your ability to spend the funding to impact on discharge delays.

P
age 110



1 
 

 

North Somerset Council 
 
REPORT TO THE ADULT SERVICES AND HOUSING POLICY AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 23 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCE UPDATE 
 
TOWN OR PARISH: ALL 
 
OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: PRINICPAL ACCOUNTANT (ADULTS) 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
i. That the Panel notes the current forecast spend against budget for adult services and the 

risks and opportunities associated with the medium-term financial position.  
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report summarises and discusses the current forecast spend against budget for 

adult services, highlighting key variances, movements, and contextual information. It also 
gives an overview of the principal areas of interest in relation to the 2023/24 draft budget 
and the medium-term financial plan (MTFP). 

 
1.2 The current overall forecast year end position for Adult Social Care and Housing Services 

is a net favourable variance of £0.217m (0.3% of net budget). Until month 8 an adverse 
variance had been forecast, but favourable movements in Individual Care and Support 
Packages and release of contingency budgets have resulted in the movement to a 
favourable position.  

 
1.3 In summary, the projected variance in individual care and support packages is very small 

compared to the budget. There are pressures in some areas of Social Care activities, 
particularly Community Meals (£0.252m), however, there are mitigating underspends in 
other areas of the Directorate, notably in Commissioning (£0.738m) and Housing 
(£0.074m), which result in the overall forecast underspend of £0.217m quoted above. 

  
1.4 The 2023/24 budget includes £13.7m of additional spending plans in the adult social care 

budget, predominantly to provide funding for cost inflation, demographic growth
[...]
nt 

Annual Adults Complaint 
report 2020-21 

To update the Panel on complaints to 
Adults Social Services. 

Panel updated  H. Verrico 

Carers Inquiry Day Report To endorse the findings and 
recommendations of the Carers 
Inquiry Day. 

Panel agreed findings and made 
recommendations to Executive Member 

 B. Cross/ 
L.Taylor 

 
Panel 3rd November 2022 

 
Carers Inquiry Day Action 
Plan update 

To update the Panel on the response 
to the Carers Enquiry Day report. 

Executive Member’s response noted; 
agreement that a Carer’s Champion be 
appointed by Council 

 Cllr Mike 
Bell 

Changes to the Lettings 
and Allocation Policy 

To update the Panel on changes to 
the policy after informal discussion on 
14 July 2022. 

Panel updated  Kaycee 
McMahon 

P
age 125



 

Cap on Care Costs  To update the Panel with ongoing 
preparations for the cap on care costs 
as part of the Adult Social Care 
Reforms. 

Panel updated  Abby 
Murphy 

 
Panel 23 February 2023 

North Somerset 
Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 
2021-22 

To update the Panel on the annual 
reporting of the NSSAB. 

  H. Verrico 

Housing Stock Condition 
Survey Outcome 

That the panel note the key findings 
from the stock condition report 
contained in the presentation received 
from the Building Research 
Establishment. 

  H. Evans 

Reablement 
Achievements and Case 
Studies  

To update Panel on the ongoing 
developments in these service 
developments. 

  G. Hunt 

Asylum Seekers and 
Contingency Hotels 
update 

That ASH members note the content 
of the report and accompanying 
presentation. 

  H. Verrico 

Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund 

To update the Panel on the receipt 
and distribution of the Adult Social 
Care Discharge Grant. 

  G. Hunt 

Adult Social Care Finance 
Update  

Month 9 budget monitoring.   G. Booth 

 
SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 

 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive a
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021 - 2022
	7 Housing Stock Condition Report 2023
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Options Considered
	7.1 Draft North Somerset Housing Stock Modelling Presentation
	Dwelling Level Housing Stock Modelling for North Somerset
	Introduction
	BRE Stock Modelling
	North Somerset’s Housing Stock Model
	Summary of model results – housing standards variables
	Tenure split – comparison of BRE Housing Stock Model outputs with 2011 Census figures for North Somerset
	Estimates of the percentage of dwellings with the presence of each of the criteria in North Somerset compared to regional and England figures
	Estimated Average SimpleSAP Ratings
	Estimates of the percentage of dwellings with the presence of each of the Housing Standards Variables by tenure 
	Estimated Average SimpleSAP Ratings by Tenure
	Estimated percentage of private sector dwellings in North Somerset with the presence of a HHSRS category 1 hazard – highest in Blagdon and Churchill, Winford and Wrington 
	Estimated percentage of private sector dwellings in North Somerset with the presence of a HHSRS category 1 hazard for excess cold– highest in Blagdon and Churchill, Winford and Wrington 
	Estimated percentage of private sector dwellings in North Somerset with the presence of a HHSRS category 1 hazard for falls – highest in Weston-super-Mare Milton, Clevedon East and Weston-super-Mare Central 
	Estimated percentage of private sector dwellings in North Somerset in disrepair– highest in Weston-super-Mare Central, Weston-super-Mare Hillside and Clevedon Walton 
	Estimated percentage of private sector dwellings in North Somerset in Fuel Poverty (10%) – highest in Blagdon and Churchill, Winford and Wrington 
	Estimated Low Incom
[...]
azards where the proportion of private rented stock is above the national average
	Distribution of excess cold hazards where the proportion of private rented stock is above the national average
	Distribution of fall hazards where the proportion of private rented stock is above the national average
	Distribution of dwellings in disrepair where the proportion of private rented stock is above the national average
	Conclusion
	Key Results 1
	Key Results 2
	Starting Points / Potential Next Steps
	Thank you.  


	8 Service Development - Reablement and TEC and Falls Pilot Update
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	Background and strategic context
	TEC achievements
	Nationally acclaimed projects
	Reablement Pathway and TEC
	Working with the New Locality Delivery Partnerships - Falls project
	TEC Offers

	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	None identified
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered

	9 Asylum Seeker Programme
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	7.1	There are no climate change or environmental implications relevant to this report.
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	9.1	The home office is responsible for developing and publishing the EQIA.
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	9.1 ASH presentation Asylum programme February 2023

	10 Adult Social Care Discharge Fund
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	10.1 ASC Discharge Fund NS

	11 Adult Social Care Finance Update
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	4.	Consultation
	5.	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	6.	LEGAL POWERS & IMPLICATIONS
	7.	CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	RISK MANAGEMENT
	9.	EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
	10.	CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
	11.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED

	12 ASH Panel Work Plan February 2023
	SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 230223 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 23 February 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.04 am Meeting Concluded: 12.57 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Timothy Snaden (Chairman) 
Sandra Hearne (Vice-Chairman) 
 
John Cato 
Wendy Griggs 
Karin Haverson 
Huw James 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood  
 
Apologies: Councillors:     Mark Crosby, Ann Harley, Ruth Jacobs and Roz Willis. 
 
Absent: None. 
 
Also in attendance: Georgie Bigg (Co-opted member, HealthWatch North Somerset) 
 
Officers in attendance: Gerald Hunt, Fiona Shergold, Graham Booth, Elizabeth Langson, 
Kay Eccles (Adult Social Services); Howard Evans (Public Health and Regulatory 
Services); Jessika Robinson, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). . 
  
ASH 
22 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9) 
 
None. 
  

ASH 
23 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

ASH 
24 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 3 November 2022 – to approve as a correct record. 
  
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 3 November 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 230223 
 

  
  

ASH 
25 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
 

 ********************************************************************************************* 
Change to agenda order – items 8 and 10 moved to before item 6. 

********************************************************************************************* 
  

ASH 
26 

Service Development - Reablement and TEC and Falls Pilot Update (Agenda 
item 8) 
  
The Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions 
presented the report, starting with some background to the Technology Enhanced 
Care (TEC) schemes which included details on the nationally acclaimed projects 
that the team had been involved with (such as the development of the first 
commercially deliverable acoustic monitoring system), and linked this to the 
savings that had been achieved for the Council’s budget under the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). Workforce challenges in the social care system suggested 
that the use of TEC would be the best option for care coverage in the future. 
  
Winter pressures on the NHS and social care system meant that fewer people 
were currently going through the reablement pathway than would be otherwise, 
and the Wellness and Rapid Response services had been merged to provide 
close to 24/7 coverage. He also illustrated how close working with partners helped 
the Falls project to work around fall scenarios. 
  
The Head of Service Development then presented four detailed case studies of 
people using the TEC service for reablement, utilising everyday technology (such 
as the Amazon Alexa) to meet people’s needs and to prevent the need for long 
term care. 
  
In discussion, Members raised the following topics: 

• The differences between TEC interventions for reablement and virtual 
wards. 

• How referrals to the service were made. 
• That although there hadn’t been a need to prioritise referrals to the service 

yet, eventually these would be prioritised by risk. 
  

Concluded: that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
   

ASH 
27 

Adult Social Care Discharge Fund (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions 
updated the Panel on the funding received to execute measures to support 
hospital discharge arrangements over the winter. 
  
The funding had been provided at short notice, and was short term in nature, and 
there was extensive financial and activity monitoring with detailed returns required 



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 230223 
 

weekly. 
  
The funding for local authorities in the BNSSG area totalled £3.2 million, with 
North Somerset’s share of this being £769,000. The BNSSG ICB funding was £8.3 
million, with North Somerset being allocated £2.1 million. In addition to the 9% 
increase to domiciliary care providers and other provisions outlined in the 
appendices to the report, the funding was being used to finance the Falls project 
for six months. 
  
In discussion, it was suggested that it would be useful to quantify the reduction in 
care journeys in terms of reduced CO2 equivalents to help feed into the Council’s 
climate change targets. 
  
Concluded:  that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
   

ASH 
28 

North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021 – 2022 
(Agenda item 6) 
 
The Business Manager (North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board) presented 
the report, which detailed the work of the Board’s work for the 2021-22 year. This 
included a discussion of the impacts of Covid, some case studies and other policy 
work. 
  
Also discussed was the ongoing refresh of the Board’s activities under the new 
directorship of Teresa Bell. 
  
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

• That co-production was a key part of the Board’s work; 
• The involvement of HealthWatch North Somerset; 
• The context around the Board’s new vision; 
• That self-neglect was an ongoing issue and reviews of the Board’s work 

were being carried out to better manage this in the future; 
• How members of the public could refer cases to the Board. 

  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
   

ASH 
29 

Housing Stock Condition Report 2023 (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Private Sector Housing Service Leader presented the report on behalf of the 
Building Research Establishment (BRE), which had been contracted to carry out 
the survey. The survey was a modelling survey, and BRE were industry leaders in 
carrying out this type of work. Members were also reminded that the survey 
focussed on the private rented sector and energy. 
  
The key results were the comparison to the English Housing Survey (a 
government national survey), and after clarifying that the SimpleSAP measure was 
a numerical aggregate of energy efficiency, the report detailed that the average 
SimpleSAP rating for properties in North Somerset was only slightly below the 
national and regional levels. Improving as many properties as possible up to an 



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 230223 
 

Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of ‘C’ would help alleviate fuel 
poverty and carbon emissions. 
  
In discussion, the following topics were raised: 

• That there had been a reduction in Category 1 hazards across all wards 
since the last survey in 2018; 

• That pending new regulations would require private rental properties to 
have at least an EPC ‘C’ rating (indications were that this would be required 
by 2030); 

• That the survey was a good starting point (along with the Parity Pathways 
database) for reviewing housing conditions including discretionary licensing 
of the private rented sector; 

• The relative high costs for bringing listed buildings up to an EPC ‘C’ rating; 
• The rogue landlord reporting tool on the North Somerset Council website. 

  
Members commended the Private Rented Sector Housing team for their work, as 
well as their involvement in the landlord accreditation schemes. 
  
Concluded:  that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
   

ASH 
30 

Asylum Seeker Programme (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Head of Housing Solutions presented the report on behalf of the Director, 
Adult Social Services. She clarified that the contingency hotels were not being 
used for Afghani or Ukrainian refuges, who were administered under another 
scheme. 
  
There are 218 asylum seekers in North Somerset with 3 hotels around the district 
currently being used for accommodation (although 5 hotels had been 
commissioned by the Home Office, 2 had been withdrawn from the contingency 
list). All residents in hotels had now been registered with a GP, and Community 
Cohesion is being undertaken by Weston College on behalf of North Somerset 
Council. The Home Office were looking at sourcing 150 units for dispersal housing 
in North Somerset.  
  
Members were urged to let the Housing Solutions team know if they were to hear 
of any indication of protests planned against the hotels, or any other hate type 
messaging on social media so that this could be reported to the Home Office. 
  
Members discussed the following topics: 

• Whether voluntary work was allowed for asylum seekers, given that they 
were prohibited from seeking employment until their visas had been 
approved; 

• Access to public transport and cycling schemes for asylum seekers housed 
in the contingency hotels and access to activities; 

• That Migrant Help was an organisation that worked with asylum seekers 
and assisted with visa applications; 

• The timelines for Asylum seekers being able to move on from the 
contingency hotels; 

• The percentages of total visa applications being approved. 



5 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 230223 
 

  
Concluded:  that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
   

ASH 
31 

Adult Social Care Finance Update (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Senior/Principal Accountant (Adults) presented the report, updating the Panel 
on the budget position at month 9 of the financial year. He highlighted how the 
directorate’s predicted overspend at the year end in previous reports had now 
turned into a small underspend as a result of favourable movements in Individual 
Care and Support Packages, as well as the release of contingency budgets. 
  
He then spent some time discussing the budget for the 2023-24 financial year. 
The base budget for Adult Social Care had been increased by £10 million, which 
rose to about £13.5 million when grants were taken into account. The directorate 
had however committed to £4 million of savings (some of which were 
continuations of savings that had been achieved in the current year). 
  
In discussion, Members thanked the Principal Accountant and the overall 
directorate for their hard work on meeting the budget and finding the savings 
required. 
  
Concluded:  that the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
   

ASH 
32 

ASH Panel Work Plan February 2023 (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any 
actions from the meeting.  
  
The Panel endorsed the addendum to the work plan listing topics for the Panel to 
focus on in the next administration, as taken from the Chairman’s report to 
February Council. 
  
The Panel also suggested that Georgie Bigg, the Chairman of HealthWatch North 
Somerset, be invited to continue sitting on the Panel as a co-opted member after 
the elections. 
  
Furthermore, the next ASH Panel under the new administration was reminded that 
a new Carer’s Champion would need to be elected from all Members.  
  
Concluded: that the work plan be updated. 
  

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


